

No. ___-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON, INC.; HALLIBURTON RETIREMENT
PLAN; and DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC.,
CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY JOY KIRKENDALL; WESLEY SNYDER; BARBARA
CAYA; and BONNIE SETH, on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES S. URBAN
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street
Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN R. NOBLE
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER PERMISSIVE LANGUAGE IN A PLAN’S INTERNAL CLAIMS PROCEDURE EXCUSES FAILURE TO EXHAUST.....	11
II. PERMISSIVE LANGUAGE SHOULD NOT EXCUSE FAILURE TO EXHAUST, BECAUSE ERISA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS BASED ON IMPORTANT STATUTORY AND JUDICIAL POLICIES, NOT CONTRACT	16
III. THE CONTRARY RULE THREATENS TO UNDERMINE ERISA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT AND ITS SALUTARY PURPOSES.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York	24a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980)	9, 17, 19
<i>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	7, 12
<i>Bourgeois v. Pension Plan for the Employees of Santa Fe Int’l Corps.</i> , 215 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	11
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8, 17, 19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	24
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam)	19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	9, 23, 24
<i>Gallegos v. Mount Sinai Medical Center</i> , 210 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Goewert v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	25
<i>Greifenberger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 131 F. App’x. 756 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Guerrero v. Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Kan. 2001).....	26
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , (No. 12-729).....	22
<i>Held v. Mfrs. Hanover Leasing Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Hickey v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 11, 12
<i>Jones v. State Wide Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Ind. 2003)	26
<i>Keller v. Albertsons, Inc. Employees’ Disability Benefits Plan</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 17
<i>Kinkead v. Sw. Bell Corp. Sickness & Accident Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 111 F.3d 67 (8th Cir. 1997)	7, 12
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173	1
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	23
<i>Mack v. Kuckenmeister</i> , 619 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp. of the Mid-Atl.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Fox Chevrolet, Oldsmobile, Cadillac, Inc.</i> , No. 5:06-CV-42, 2007 WL 925721 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007).....	25
<i>Morillo v. 1199 SEIU Benefit & Pension Funds</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	19, 20
<i>Powell v. AT&T Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965)	18, 19
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	19
<i>Spivey v. Southern Co.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	25
<i>Springer v. Wal-Mart Assocs.’ Group Health Plan</i> , 908 F.2d 897, 899 (11th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Stevens v. Employer-Teamsters Joint Council No. 84 Pension Fund</i> , 979 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	21, 26
<i>Terry v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Turley v. Coventry Health Care of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	22
<i>Viti v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>Watts v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiner v. Klais & Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Weldon v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Wert v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 12, 18, 25
<i>Whitehead v. Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 1054	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1058	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1133	2, 8, 17
ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule 12(c)	21
